

No. 18-7315

United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

DAVID GRAHAM GOODMAN,
Petitioner-Appellant,

v.

Z. DIGGS, et al,
Respondents-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Erica Hashimoto, Director
Counsel of Record

Maximilian Crema
Janae Staicer
Student Counsel

Georgetown University Law Center
Appellate Litigation Program
111 F Street NW, Suite 306
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 662-9555
applit@law.georgetown.edu

Counsel for Appellant David Goodman

October 15, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT of Jurisdiction.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	4
A. Deputy Hayes’ Use of Force.....	4
B. Sergeant Moissett and Deputies Hayes and Repass’ Use of Force	5
C. Post-Assault Events	7
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	8
A. Dismissals and Subsequent Appeals to this Court, 2013-2014.....	9
B. Permission to Proceed <i>In Forma Pauperis</i> , 2014.....	10
C. Defendants’ First Summary Judgment Motion, 2014-2015.....	11
D. Mr. Goodman’s Discovery Requests, 2015-2018	12
E. Defendants’ Second Summary Judgment Motion, 2018.....	13
F. The District Court’s Decision.....	14
summary of the argument	16
ARGUMENT	19

I.	THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN GRANTING SUMMARY JUDGMENT BECAUSE MR. GOODMAN DEMONSTRATED GENUINE DISPUTES OF MATERIAL FACT	19
A.	Mr. Goodman’s Sworn Account of Defendants’ Use of Force Demonstrates Genuine Disputes of Material Fact	20
B.	The District Court Erred by Not Considering Mr. Goodman’s Verified Complaints.....	28
II.	MR. GOODMAN WAS ENTITLED TO DISCOVERY BEFORE ENTRY OF SUMMARY JUDGMENT	33
	CONCLUSION.....	38
	STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	39
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	40
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barnes v. Sea Haw. Rafting, LLC</i> , 889 F.3d 517 (9th Cir. 2018)	34
<i>Beal v. Beller</i> , 847 F.3d 897 (7th Cir. 2017)	33, 34
<i>Brooks v. Johnson</i> , 924 F.3d 104 (4th Cir. 2019)	20, 21, 22, 24, 25, 27, 28, 29
<i>Davis v. Zahradnick</i> , 600 F.2d 458 (4th Cir. 1979)	20, 22
<i>First Chicago Int’l v. United Exch. Co.</i> , 836 F.2d 1375 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	38, 39
<i>Ford v. Wilson</i> , 90 F.3d 245 (7th Cir. 1996)	33
<i>Goodman v. Stolle</i> , 549 F. App’x. 231 (4th Cir. 2014)	10
<i>Gordon v. Leeke</i> , 574 F.2d 1147 (4th Cir. 1978)	30
<i>Harrods Ltd. v. Sixty Internet Domain Names</i> , 302 F.3d 214 (4th Cir. 2002)	12, 37, 38, 39, 40
<i>Hudson v. McMillian</i> , 503 U.S. 1 (1992)	29, 30
<i>Ingle ex rel. Ingle v. Yelton</i> ,	

439 F.3d 191 (4th Cir. 2006).....	36
<i>King v. Dogan,</i>	
31 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 1994).....	34
<i>Marceaux v. Lafayette City-Parish Consol. Gov't,</i>	
14 F. Supp. 3d 760 (W.D. La. 2014).....	35
<i>McCray v. Md. Dep't of Transp.,</i>	
741 F.3d 480 (4th Cir. 2014).....	36
<i>Orem v. Rephann,</i>	
523 F.3d 442 (4th Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>Pfeil v. Rogers,</i>	
757 F.2d 850 (7th Cir. 1985).....	31
<i>Pitt v. Commonwealth,</i>	
No. 2607–08–2, 2009 WL 3347076 (Va. Ct. App. Oct. 20, 2009).....	25
<i>Putney v. Likin,</i>	
656 F. App'x 632 (4th Cir. 2016).....	39
<i>Raynor v. Pugh,</i>	
817 F.3d 123 (4th Cir. 2016).....	22, 38
<i>Strong v. Johnson,</i>	
495 F.3d 134 (4th Cir. 2007).....	32
<i>Telfair v. Gilberg,</i>	
868 F. Supp. 1396 (S.D. Ga. 1994).....	25, 28
<i>Vodusek v. Bayliner Marine Corp.,</i>	
71 F.3d 148 (4th Cir. 1995).....	23

<i>West Run Student Housing Assocs., LLC v. Huntington Nat. Bank,</i>	
712 F.3d 165 (3d Cir. 2013)	34
<i>West v. Rieth,</i>	
152 F. Supp. 3d 538 (E.D. La. 2015)	35
<i>Wilkins v. Gaddy,</i>	
559 U.S. 34 (2010)	25, 29
<i>Williams v. Collier,</i>	
357 F. App'x 532 (4th Cir. 2009).....	38
<i>Williams v. Griffin,</i>	
952 F.2d 820 (4th Cir. 1991)	31
<i>Woods v. Berryhill,</i>	
888 F.3d 686 (4th Cir. 2018)	20
<i>World Fuel Servs. Trading, DMCC v. Hebei Prince Shipping Co.,</i>	
783 F.3d 507 (4th Cir. 2015)	21, 31
<i>Young v. City of Mount Ranier,</i>	
238 F.3d 567 (4th Cir. 2001)	33

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. VIII.....	1, 8, 14, 19, 20, 28
------------------------------	----------------------

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331	1

28 U.S.C. § 1746.....	30
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	1

Other Authorities

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF VIRGINIA, A HANDBOOK FOR VIRGINIA NOTARIES PUBLIC (2017).....	29
---	----

Rules

E.D. Va. Local Civ. R. 45	34
Fed R. App. P. 4.....	1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56	28, 35, 36
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65.....	31
